WHEREAS, the City of Dallas engaged the Law Office of Mark E. Goldstucker for legal services to represent former Dallas Police Officer Christopher Hess in the lawsuit styled Mary Dawes, et al. v. City of Dallas, et al.; Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-1424-D; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2017, Administrative Action No.17-6257 authorized a professional services contract with the Law Office of Mark E. Goldstucker for legal services to represent former Dallas Police Officer Christopher Hess in the lawsuit styled Mary Dawes, et al. v. City of Dallas, et al.; Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-1424-D, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2020, Administrative Action No. 20-5439 authorized a professional services contract with the Law Office of Mark E. Goldstucker for legal services to represent Dallas Police Officer Jason Kimpel in the case styled Mary Dawes, et al. v. City of Dallas, et al.; Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-1424-D, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Action No. 20-5439, relating to the representation of Dallas Police Officer Jason Kimpel will be closed and included in Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with the Law Office of Mark E. Goldstucker for additional legal services in the lawsuit styled Mary Dawes, et al. v. City of Dallas, et al.; Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-1424-D, and

WHEREAS, the civil action number has been updated to Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-1424-X-BK; and

WHEREAS, the professional legal services of the Law Office of Mark E. Goldstucker continues to be necessary to represent former Dallas Police Officer Christopher Hess and to add the representation of Dallas Police Officer Jason Kimpel to the professional services contract.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with the Law Office of Mark E. Goldstucker for additional legal services to represent former Dallas Police Officer Christopher Hess; and to include the representation of Dallas Police Officer Jason Kimpel to this professional legal services contract in the lawsuit styled Mary Dawes, et al. v. City of Dallas, et al.; Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-1424-X-BK – Not to exceed \$100,000.00, from \$50,000.00 to \$150,000.00

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$100,000.00, in periodic payments to the Law Office of Mark E. Goldstucker, from Fund 0192, Department ORM, Unit 3890, Object 3033, Encumbrance/Contract No. ATT-2017-00002518, Vendor VC0000013179.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.